## CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Meeting Date: June 12, 2023 Meeting Time: 12:30 pm

Also present:

Meeting Place: Cabarrus County Board of Elections

Members Present: Martin Ericson ------Chairman

Jay White ------Secretary David Black ------Member Sophia Wilkerson ----Member Carol Soles ------ Director

Jonathan Weaver----Communications Director

Dominique Clark

Regan Aduddell -----League of Women Voters

Martin Ericson, Chairman, called the meeting of the Board of Elections to order.

Ericson made a motion to approve the agenda as amended. The Board approved unanimously.

White made a motion to approve the minutes. The Board approved unanimously.

Jonathan Weaver and Dominique Clark from the Communications department discussed with the Board social media posts during the election.

White made a motion to adopt a resolution to move the polling place for 02-01 to Rock Hill AME Zion Church beginning with the November 2023 election. Black seconded and the Board approved unanimously.

Soles updated the Board on the progress that has been made on obtaining Chief Judges and Judges for the upcoming appointments and asked for their help in certain precincts.

Soles informed the Board that typically in a municipal election voters are transferred from 01-02 precinct to either 01-04 Hickory Ridge (Harrisburg voters) or 10-00 (Midland voters). We currently have 199 Harrisburg voters and 8 Midland voters in 01-02. Soles proposed creating 2 precincts within 01-04 for each precinct and have separate precinct officials, stations and Ds200.

White made a motion to change the regularly scheduled meeting for July 24 to 5:30 pm. The Board approved unanimously.

The Board discussed the current public comment policy.

Soles gave the Board the voter challenge that was brought into the office. The Board decided to hold a preliminary hearing on June 26, 2023 at 5:30 pm and move the regularly scheduled meeting to that time. Soles will let the challenger, the challenged voter and the county attorney know of this date.

Ericson provided the Board with information regarding legislative funding for the State Board of Elections. The Board took the information for review and later discussion.

Since there was no other business to come before the Board, White made a motion to adjourn at 1:35 pm. The Board approved unanimously.

The next scheduled meeting will be on Monday, June 26, 2023 at 5:30 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,